Meeting Date: October 7, 2021

## CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-25**

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF DILLINGHAM TO APPLY FOR LOANS FROM THE ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION ALASKA CLEAN WATER FUND AND ALASKA DRINKING WATER FUND FOR INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the City of Dillingham (the City) seeks to obtain the necessary financial assistance to conduct infrastructure planning projects; and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) has offered funding through the Alaska Clean Water and Alaska Drinking Water State Revolving Fund; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to apply for three loans from the Alaska Drinking Water fund to:
1) Design an upgrade to the waterfront wastewater system, 2) Design an upgrade to the waterfront water system, 3) Conduct a water rate study; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to apply for two loans from the Alaska Clean Water fund to: 1) Conduct a wastewater rate study, 2) Update the wastewater master plan; and

WHEREAS, three of the five loans include an expected full or partial subsidy in the form of principal forgiveness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dillingham City Council approves and authorizes the City to apply to ADEC for loans totaling the amount of \$100,000 from the Alaska Clean Water Fund and \$118,125 from the Alaska Drinking Water Fund to conduct infrastructure planning projects;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an additional resolution will be issued to authorize the final acceptance of all loan offers from the Alaska Clean Water and Alaska Drinking Water State Revolving Fund.

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on October 7, 2021.

	Alice Ruby, Mayor
ATTEST:	[SEAL]
Lori Goodell, City Clerk	